The County shall not deny the issuance of a building permit on the basis that the Fee

has not been paid or condition issuance of the permit on the payment of the Fee while the

Fee is the subject of a Petition for Review properly filed with the Review Board.

Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section, if the Fee totals One Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) or less, Hancock County may require the fee payer to pay the

Fee or initiate an appeal under this section before the building permit is issued.

SECnONXI

Establishment of Park and Recreation Infrastructure Improvement Fund. There is hereby

established the Hancock County Park and Recreation Infrastructure Improvement Fund ("the